SECTION - XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 29400/2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

BANWARI LAL

PETITIONER

VERSUS

RAM CHANDRA & ANR.

RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.11.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice.

Looking to the facts and feature of the case, we direct the parties to maintain status quo, as it exists today."

It is submitted that show cause notice was issue to both the respondents on 22.12.2014 by Regd. AD post. Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Advocate has on 7.1.2015 filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of both the respondents but counter affidavit has not been filed so far.

The matter was again listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 22.9.2015 when he was pleased to pass the following order:-

"The respondents have failed to file the couter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble court on its own turn."

Service is Complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 7th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :1. Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

2. Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR